 The designation and revocation of previous designated financial assets as measured at FVIS

 The designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as FVOCI

 The designation of debt instruments as financial assets at amortised cost

SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (SABIC) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

13

4. Adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

4.1 IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments (continued)

The following table shows changes in measurement and classification of the different categories in accordance with

IAS 39 and the new measurement and classification categories in accordance with IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial

assets as per 1 January 2018:

Measurement

under IAS 39

Measurement

under IFRS 9

Carrying

value under

IAS 39

Carrying

value under

IFRS 9

 Changes on

adoption of

IFRS 9

Financial assets:

Held-to-

maturity

investments *

Amortised

cost
 FVIS

375,000  388,404  13,404

Held-to-

maturity

investments *

Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost

2,680,161  2,680,161  -

Available-for-

sale financial

assets *

Cost  FVOCI

696,243  1,085,543  389,300

Trade

receivables

 Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost

22,609,432  22,569,822  (39,610)

Other

receivables

 Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost

2,001,134  2,011,288  10,154

* Held-to-maturity investments and available-for-sale financial assets have been classified as investments in debt instruments and investment in equity instruments

respectively (Note 5).

 Trade receivables include certain receivables with provisional pricing that qualifies for FVIS.

4.2 IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group adopted IFRS 15, which resulted in a change in the revenue recognition of contracts with customers. The

Group opted for the modified retrospective approach for the adoption without change in comparative financial

information presented and has deferred revenue allocated to the logistic services.